Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%.  The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members
will be made at the current contribution rate and that contributions from employers will be made
at contractually required rates, actuarially determined.  Based on those assumptions, the pension
plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity of the School District’s proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability to changes in the

discount rate:  The following presents the School District’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the School District’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current
rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1 % Increase

6.25% 7.25% 8.25%

School District's proportionate

   share of net pension liability 45,581,000$   36,772,000$   29,323,000$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about the PSERS’ fiduciary net position is

available in PSERS Comprehensive Annual Financial Report, which can be found on the System’s
website at www.psers.pa.gov.

NORTHGATE SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2019

34

NOTE 9 – LONG-TERM DEBT

Long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2019 is as follows:

Beginning Ending Due Within

Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Governmental Activities:

Bonds/Notes Payable:

   Bonds and notes 2,776,153$   0$   (586,786)$   2,189,367$   724,227$

   Deferred amounts for bond

   premium/(discount) 31,828   0   (2,767)   29,061   0

Total bonds/notes payable, net 2,807,981$   0$   (589,553)$   2,218,428$   724,227$

Net pension liability 35,757,000   1,015,000   0   36,772,000   3,366,765

Compensated absences 34,933   0   (12,714)   22,219   0

Other post-employment benefit 7,085,085   398,398   0   7,483,483   85,718

Total governmental activity

   long term liabilities 45,684,999$   1,413,398$   (602,267)$   46,496,130$   4,176,710$

Payments on general obligation bonds are made by the General Fund.

The total interest and debt fees incurred and charged to expense for the year ended June 30, 2019 was

$582,222.

The annual requirements to amortize all general obligation bonds and notes outstanding as of June 30,

2019, including interest payments, are as follows:

General Obligation Bonds, Series of 2016

Year ending

June 30 Principal Interest Total

2020 31,040   13,357   44,397

2021 32,640   11,765   44,405

2022 34,240   10,092   44,332